THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

BY-LAW NUMBER NO. 2003-25

BEING A BY-LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE PARTICIPATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN FIRE DEPARTMENT IN MANITOULIN DISTRICT AID

WHEREAS the Municipal Cat 2001, S.O. 2001,c.25 authorizes Councils of all municipalities to enter into agreements with other municipalities,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin deems it desirable to participate in Manitoulin District Mutual Aid,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of Township of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Township of Central Manitoulin Fire Department be authorized to leave the limits of the municipality or fire area, at the discretion of the Chief and under the direction of the District Fire Coordinator, to respond to calls for assistance from other municipal fire departments authorized to participate in the Manitoulin District Mutual Fire Aid System or any other District Mutual Fire Aid System on a reciprocal basis, PROVIDED THAT our membership in the said District Mutual Fire Aid System does not conflict in any way with the "good neighbor policy" that the Township of Central Manitoulin has followed in the past years and will continue to follow when fires occur in neighboring areas.
- 2. In case the provisions of this by-law conflict with the provisions of any other by-law, the provisions of this by-law shall prevail.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME THIS 14^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER 2003.
Reeve
Clerk
I, Ruth Frawley, Clerk of the Township of Central Manitoulin, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of by-law #2003-25 passed by the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin at its meeting held on October 14, 2003.
Ruth Frawley, Clerk